Structures 64 (2024) 106521
2352-0124/© 2024 Institution of Structural Engineers. Published by Elsevier Ltd. All rights reserved.
Bolt load looseness detection for slip-critical blind bolt based on wavelet
analysis and deep learning
Xing Gao a,b, Wei Wang a,b,*, Jiajun Du a,b
a State Key Laboratory of Disaster Reduction in Civil Engineering, Tongji University, Shanghai 200092, China
b Dept. of Structural Engineering, Tongji University, Shanghai 200092, China
A R T I C L E  I N F O

No.
Bolt
diameter
(mm)
Grip
length
(mm)
Total
length
(mm)
Number Load
range
(kN)
M16-40  16  40  80  4  99.6
M20-40  20  40  80  4  191.3
M24-30  24  30  70  4  264.0
M24-40  40  80  4  259.4
M24-50  50  90  5  228.9
M24-51  51  100  4  200.2
M24-60  60  100  3  272.0
M24-80  80  120  4  262.3
M24-100  100  140  4  258.1
Fig. 3. Test set-up [34].
X. Gao et al.
Structures 64 (2024) 106521
5